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Honorable Royce G. King

Probate Judge/Commission Chairman

Blount County Board of Commissioners

220 Second Avenue East, Room 106

Oneonta, Alabama  35121

County Commissions - Attorneys - Conflicts of Interest – Nepotism

The anti-nepotism statute in section 41-1-5 of the Code of Alabama does not apply to county commissioners or probate judges.

Section 11-3-5 of the Code of Ala​bama is applicable to each county commission member voting on the employment of an attorney.

A county commission may vote to employ the nephew of the probate judge as county attorney, but the probate judge may not vote on the employment or participate in any way in discussions about hiring.

Dear Judge King:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Blount County Board of Commissioners.

QUESTIONS ONE AND TWO


Are the members of the county commis​sion, including the probate judge, who sits by statute as chairman of the commission, solely by virtue of their being members of the county commission, officers or employees of the state or of any state department, board, bureau, commit​tee, commission, institution, corporation, authority or other agency of the state?


Is section 41-1-5 of the Code of Alabama applicable to county commissioners and the county probate judge?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 41-1-5 of the Code of Alabama is an anti-nepotism statute that states in pertinent part:


No officer or employee of the state or any state department, board, bureau, committee, commission, institution, corporation, authority or other agency of the state shall appoint any person related to him within the fourth degree of affinity or consanguinity to any job, position or office of profit with the state or with any of its agencies.

ALA. CODE § 41-1-5 (2000).


The plain meaning of this statute is that it applies only to state entities and state officers.  In an Opinion of the Attorney General addressed to Honorable Richard Laird, State Representative for Randolph and Chambers County, dated January 31, 1983, A.G. No. 83-00152, the Attorney General ruled that the state nepotism law, as set forth in section 41-1-5 of the Code of Alabama, only applies to state officials and employees and does not restrict county officials in the hiring of relatives.  Opinion to Honorable Eldon Sharpe, Probate Judge of Tallapoosa County, dated April 15, 1986, A.G. No. 86-00214.  Under our laws, the judge of probate is the most exalted of county offices.  State ex rel. Martin, Atty. Gen. v. Pratt, Probate Judge, 68 So. 255 (1915).

CONCLUSION


Section 41-1-5 of the Code of Alabama does not apply to county commissioners or probate judges.

QUESTION THREE


Is section 11-3-5 of the Code of Alabama applicable to retaining the legal services of an attorney?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 11-3-5 of the Code of Alabama states:


Any member of any county commission who shall award any contract in which the county of such commissioner is interested to any person related either by blood or marriage within the fourth degree to such commissioner or who shall employ any such relative to do any work for said county or to act as agent for any such member in any work in which such county is interested shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and, on conviction, shall be fined not less than $10.00 nor more than $100.00.  

ALA. CODE § 11-3-5 (1989) (emphasis added).

CONCLUSION


This statute clearly applies to the awarding of a contract for legal services to a relative of a county commissioner to do work for the county.

QUESTION FOUR


Is it a violation of any state statute, rule and/or regulation, including but not limited to, sections 41-1-5 and 11-3-5 of the Code of Ala​bama for the county commission to retain the services of an attorney who is the nephew of the probate judge?  The probate judge, by statute, sits as chairman of the commission.  Does the answer to the question change if the probate judge does not participate in the proceedings by which the decision to appoint is made?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your question cites only sections 41-1-5 and 11-3-5, and these are the only statutes considered in this opinion.  Section 41-1-5 of the Code of Alabama does not apply to the county commission or the probate judge.   Section 11-3-5 of the Code of Alabama applies to county commissioners and the probate judge sitting as the county commission chairman.  In Garrison v. Sumners, 223 Ala. 17, 134 So. 675 (1931), the Court of Appeals held that section 11-3-5 of the Code of Alabama applies to the individual commissioners of the county commission.  The Court also held that it is permissible for the county commission to employ a commis​sioner’s relative within the prohibited degree of relationship, if the com​missioner to whom the potential employee is related does not vote.  Here, the probate judge’s nephew is within the prohibited degree of relation​ship, and his hiring as the county attorney can only be accomplished if the probate judge has not or does not participate in voting on his employment.


You may also seek an advisory opinion from the State Ethics Com​mission.  Any questions arising under the Alabama Rules of Professional Conduct may be submitted to the Alabama State Bar.

CONCLUSION


The proposed hiring of the probate judge’s nephew does not violate section 41-1-5 of the Code of Alabama, and section 11-3-5 of the Code of Alabama is not violated if the probate judge does not vote on his nephew’s employment.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Jeffery H. Long of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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